
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail:          helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 29th September, 2020
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

Or dial in via the telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 811 683 257# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjIwM2M3NGUtNTdlZi00MjZlLWI5ZjAtYWRkMzgzMjg2Nzlm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


4. Corporate Parenting Committee Update Report  (Pages 7 - 16)

To consider the above report.

5. Quarter 1 Performance Review  

To receive a presentation on performance against Quarter One.

6. Education Update  

To receive a verbal Education update.

7. Vision and Identity for Children's Services  (Pages 17 - 22)

To receive a report on Vision and Identity for Children’s Services.

8. Member Frontline Visits Prospectus  (Pages 23 - 30)

To receive a report on Member Frontline Visits.

9. Fostering Service Annual Report  (Pages 31 - 44)

To receive the Annual Report for the Fostering Service.

10. Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report  (Pages 45 - 66)

To receive the Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer.

11. Update on Inspections during Covid-19  (Pages 67 - 74)

To receive a report on the Update of inspections during Covid-19.

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell (Chairman), S Holland, J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) and 
M Warren



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, 
S Holland and M Warren

Apologies

Councillors J Barber

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor James Barber.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 January 2020 be 
approved as a correct and accurate record.

4 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers, provided 
a summary and overview of the Corporate Parenting Update Report to the 
Committee.

The Committee heard how a virtual meeting of the Shadow Committee had been 
held with two cared for children recording from their own homes.  The meeting 
was seen as an achievement particularly as the children had felt safe at home 
with carers in a way that hadn’t been anticipated and the advantages of working 
this way had advantages that meant more virtual meetings would be held in the 
future.

The Committee heard the following key points::

 Every child having open to the service had been risk assessed where 
virtual contact was being maintained;

 80-85% of young people were being seen in a face-to-face capacity 
unless there was a Covid-19 risk, solutions had included socially 
distanced walked in the park;

 Foster Carers had reported a reduction in the number of children that 
needed to move to another placement in an unplanned way.  The day-to-

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



day pressures of school life being removed and the extra family time could 
have contributed to this; and

 Care Leavers had reported loneliness, social isolation and there were 
concerns that related to employment opportunities, this cohort of young 
people were not as well connected to their care families as other 
members of society were and were a current area of concern for the 
service.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and there was further 
discussion that established:

 The number of cared for children had risen from 530-547.  This was due 
to the difficulties in the progression of children’s plans for permanence 
during this period.  Children could not be transitioned because of the 
lockdown restrictions;

 There had been significant delays for Children involved with care 
proceedings.  It had been difficult to conduct complex cases in a virtual 
space and Courts had looked at hybrid solutions.  There was an estimated 
delay of 6 months for children progressing through systems;

 There was a risk to children becoming cared for in an unplanned way as 
an emergency.  Officers were expecting further incidents of hidden harm 
as a fallout from lockdown, this included an increase in drug/alcohol, 
mental health breakdown; and

 There had been a reduction in placement instability.

The Committee recognised the importance of the right response post-Covid-19, 
this should include appropriate accommodation, education, jobs and inclusive 
growth.  Members had relationships with businesses across the borough that 
officers did not and from that perspective, the Committee could help advocate for 
care leavers in their role as corporate parents.

RESOLVED- 

That officers be thanked for their continued good working practice during these 
unprecedented time and that the report be received and noted.

5 CHILDREN'S RIGHTS ANNUAL REPORT 

Sue Preston, Service Manager at The Children’s Society attended the meeting to 
present the Children’s Rights Annual Report to the Committee.

The Committee heard that The Children’s Society is now in it’s seventh year of 
delivery and continues to have a good working relationship with Cheshire East 
Council.

Key headlines from the report included:

 From 2019, Ofsted recognised any young person classed as being in a 
private fostering arrangement receive advocacy support through the 
Children’s Society;

 Advocacy referrals had increased this year and there had been more 
asylum seeking children;

Page 4



 The Children’s Commissioner completed a report in 2019 that concluded 
advocacy was strong, and a deeper dive was also reviewed on short-
based advocacy which concluded as a positive piece of work;

 The Children’s Society had a new Chief Executive Officer, Mark Russell; 
and

 Looking ahead, the next phase will be returning to work in a safe way.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and noted.

6 REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE'S TERMS 
OF REFERENCE 

Lauren Conway, Improvement and Development Officer attended the meeting to 
address the Committee about the review of working that related to the Terms of 
Reference for this Committee.

The Committee were asked to endorse the change from:

“The Committee includes representative young people from the
Children in Care Council to advise the Committee.”

To:

“The Committee is informed by representative young people from the
Children in Care Council to advise the Committee.”

RESOLVED:

That the proposed changes be made to the Terms of Reference wording for this 
Committee.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.14 pm

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

OFFICIAL 

1 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee  
 

Date of Meeting:  29 September 2020 

Report Title:   Corporate Parenting Update Report  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:   Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People 

1. Report summary 

1.1. This report will advise the Corporate Parenting Committee of how the 

service are delivering the priorities for cared for children and care 

leavers which are clearly set out in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

 

1.2. This is the second report to the Committee following the Covid-19 

restrictions that were imposed in March 2020 and will provide further 

information about the impact of the national pandemic for cared for 

children and care leavers. 

2. Recommendation/s 

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to: 

• Note the contents of the report.  

• Provide support and challenge to the local authority’s actions in 

respect of the report. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is an advisory group to the 

Cabinet and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local 

issues that are likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. 

The Corporate Parenting Committee needs to be able to scrutinise 

and challenge performance to improve outcomes for cared for children 

and young people. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

OFFICIAL 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. None; this is an update report. 

5. Background  

5.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee 

since the last report which was presented on the 14th July 2020. The 

lived experiences for some of our cared for children and care leavers 

have continued to be affected by the impact of the Covid-19 in areas 

such as education and employment and planned transitions to more 

permanent homes. 

 

5.2. The Adoption and Children (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 

2020 for Children’s Social Care services has been in pl
[...]
y Birtles 

Job Title: Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers 

Email: Kerry.Birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:Kerry.Birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
                                                                                         
 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting: 29 September 2020 

Report Title:  Vision for children and young people in Cheshire East   

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kathryn Flavell – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe – Executive Director of People 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1 We have developed an overarching vision for what we want to achieve for 

children and young people in Cheshire East. This will be used to ensure all 

practitioners working with children and young people have a shared aim and 

are clear on the expectation that all work should be done together with 

children, young people and families.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to: 

• Endorse and adopt the vision for children and young people in Cheshire 

East  

• Promote the vision widely 

• Provide support and challenge to ensure these outcomes for children are 

achieved and decisions are made in children and young people’s best 

interests.  

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee has a key role in ensuring that, as a 

Council, we achieve strong outcomes for our cared for children, young people 

and care leavers. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

3.2. We believe establishing a shared vision will help to support us to achieve 

strong outcomes for children and young people across the partnership.  

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1 Not applicable. 

 

5. Background Information 

5.1 When Ofsted carried out their inspection in November 2019, inspectors felt 

that although the voice of the child was embedded within services and was a 

strength, and partnerships were mature and responsive, that practition
[...]
h children, young people and families will help us to 

achieve better outcomes for children and young people.   

 

6.7 Rural Communities Implications 

 

6.7.1 There are no implications for rural communities.  

 

6.8  Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children  

 

6.8.1 Establishing a shared vision and the expectation that all work is carried 

out together with children, young people and families will help us to 

achieve better outcomes for children and young people.   

 

6.9  Public Health Implications 

 

6.9.1 The vision includes promoting healthy lifestyles and positive choices for 

children and young people.  

 

6.10 Climate Change Implications 

 

6.10.1 There are no climate change implications.  

 

7 Ward Members Affected 

 

7.1   All ward members. 

  

8 Consultation & Engagement 

 

8.1     Children and young people have been consulted and their views have 

informed the development of the vision.  

 

 

Page 19



 

OFFICIAL 

9 Access to Information 

 

9.1     Further background information relating to this report can be obtained by 

contacting the officer below. 

 

10 Contact Information 

10.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

Name: Lauren Conway 

Job Title: Interim Head of Service, Children’s Development and 

Partnerships 

Email: lauren.conway@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 20

mailto:lauren.conway@cheshireeast.gov.uk


P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 
                                                                                         
 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  29 September 2020 

Report Title:  Engagement options for members of the Committee 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kathryn Flavell – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe – Executive Director of People 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1.   This report sets out the options for members of the Corporate Parenting 

Committee to engage with cared for children, care leavers, and the range 

of services and workstreams that support them.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1.   The Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to: 

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report. 

2.1.2. Complete the proforma in Appendix 1 to indicate their preferences 

for the options which are offered.  

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1.   It is important for members to have an overview of the issues affecting 

cared for children, care leavers, and the services that support them. 

COVID-19 is having a significant impact on our children and young 

people, practitioners, and demand to frontline services, so it is particularly 

important that members are sighted on this and their changing needs as 

we move forward.  

3.2.   These engagement activities will enable members to effectively carry out 

their role as corporate parents. 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. There is the option to continue to delay engagement activity until all 

activities can be carried out in person. However, we know our working 

practices will need to adjust to Covid-19 for a considerable period to 

come, and it is important that members are sighted on the key issues for 

children and young people during this unprecedented time.  

5. Background 

5.1. The Committee has previously considered different engagement options, 

but due to COVID-19 and the lockdown which took place from March 

2020 arrangements were not able to be put into place. These options 

have now been revised to reflect current working arrangements.  

5.2. Some options will be able to be carried out remotely and some will be 

offered face to face.   

5.3. The options include: 

• Participating in a workstream to help develop services in line with 

one of the pledges from the Corporate Parenting Strategy.  

• Visits to frontline teams and residential homes. 

• Attending decision making meetings for youn
[...]
quirement for foster carers to have a vehicle also 

has the potential to reduce our carbon footprint. 

 

7 Ward Members Affected 

 

7.1 Foster carers and cared for children and young people live in all wards 

and therefore all members will be affected. In addition, all members have 

Page 43



 

OFFICIAL 

statutory responsibility as corporate parents for each one of our cared for 

children and young people.  

 

8 Consultation & Engagement 

 

8.1 Consultation or engagement has taken place with our current cohort of 

foster carers and will continue to do so as part of our Fostering Service 

Development Plan. 

 

8.2 We have engaged with the other Local Authorities within the Foster 4 

Collaboration (Cheshire West and Chester, Warrington and Halton). 

 

8.3 We will enter into a consultation exercise with the current members of 

staff employed within the Fostering Service concerning the proposed 

redesign and restructure.   

 

9 Access to Information 

 

9.1 None. 

 

10 Contact Information 

 

10.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

 

Name: Keith Martin 

Job Title:  Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering 

Email: keith.martin@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 44

mailto:keith.martin@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 
1 

 
      
  
 

 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICERS 
(CARED FOR CHILDREN) 

 
ANNUAL REPORT  

2019-2020 
 
 
 
 
 
    

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45 Agenda Item 10



 

OFFICIAL 
2 

 
 
CONTENTS 
 

 Section 
 

Page  

1 Introduction  3 
 

2 Statutory role and the legal context  3 
 

3 The team  4 
 

4 Overview 5-6 
 

5 Review activity 

• Cared for reviews 

• Pathway plan reviews 

• Series of meetings 

• Participation 

• Attendance 

• Consultation 
 

7-11 
 

6 Dispute Resolution and Practice Alerts  
 

11-14 

7 Impact  
 

14-17 

8 Progress against targets last year 
 

17 

9  Future plans  
 

18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ly risk assessed to 
result in the best possible decisions for children in the context of the pandemic 
locally.  

Inspectors will want to understand how any of the changes to regulation set out in 
The Adoption and Children (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 have 
impacted on the experiences of children and families. This will include looking at 
management oversight. 

 

Role of the schools HMI  

A schools specialist will add value to our evaluation at a time when schools will have 
re-opened for all pupils, and will play a critical role in providing early help and 
identifying ‘hidden harm’. 

Schools HMI will evaluate: 

• the educational progress of children in care 
• children missing education 
• electively home-schooled children 
• how the local authority has promoted school attendance 
• partnership working between schools and the local authority 
• the effectiveness of the virtual school 
• the experiences of care leavers not in education, employment or training 

(NEET) 

To carry out their evaluation, schools HMI may speak with children and their foster 
carers, care leavers, the virtual school headteacher and relevant staff at a sample of 
schools. These conversations may be individual or in groups. They may happen 
through both phone and video calls. 

This will not be an inspection of the schools in an area, but inspectors may comment 
on the effectiveness of schools’ work and partnership with the local authority both 
during and post-lockdown. The schools HMI will triangulate their findings with the 
findings of the social care inspectors. 

 

 

Page 74

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/445/contents/made

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	4 Corporate Parenting Committee Update Report
	7 Vision and Identity for Children's Services
	Appendix - Vision for Children and Young People in Cheshire East

	8 Member Frontline Visits Prospectus
	9 Fostering Service Annual Report
	10 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report
	11 Update on Inspections during Covid-19



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 29th September, 2020 Virtually

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, 
J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, S Holland and M Warren

ALSO PRESENT

Jacquie Sims- Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection
Kerry Birtles- Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Laura Rogerson- Head of Service for Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children
Keith Martin- Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering
Karen Chan- Independent Reviewing Officer
Lauren Conway- Interim Head of Service: Children’s Service Development 
and Partnerships
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Beanland.  

The Chairman of this Committee, Councillor Kathryn Flavell, dialled into 
the meeting, however to enable smooth running and full connectivity the 
Vice-Chairman, Councillor Jos Saunders, chaired the entire meeting.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED-

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 July 2020 be accepted as 
a correct and accurate record.

10 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
presented the Corporate Parenting Update Report to the Committee.

The Committee heard that during the pandemic, 80% of Cared for Children 
were able to be seen face-to-face and in their homes.  The remaining 20% 
showed a clear Covid-19 risk.



The most significant areas of impact had been children that needed care.

Laura Rogerson, Head of Service for Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children, 
advised the Committee that during the pandemic, those who needed to 
attend school were able to attend, and were supported.  Children’s 
attendance with social worker was registered at 85% with 98% schools 
open and a 90% attendance rate, this is above national average and 
included those who could not attend because they had to isolate.  
(Isolation was classed as an authorised absence).

The Virtual School worked jointly with social care and extra funding had 
been invested.
Currently there was a specific focus on Personal Education Plans (PEPs) 
being completed and this was scheduled throughout this term.

All the young people that were due to go to college had secured their 
places.  Five young people were recorded as Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET), this was a low number and they were 
being supporting with next steps.  There had been no rise in children being 
able to access next steps 16+.

The Committee were advised that the reasons why young adults come 
back, can include connectivity with family, challenges with employment, 
and the feeling of isolation.

RESOLVED- That:

 Kerry and Laura be thanked for their update and attendance;
 The report be received and noted; and 
 This Committee provide support and challenge to the local 

authority’s actions in respect of the report. 

11 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
advised the Committee that the performance had been covered in the 
previous item of business.

12 EDUCATION UPDATE 

Laura Rogerson, Interim Head of Service SEND and Virtual School 
Headteacher for Cared for Children attended the meeting and gave a 
verbal update to the Committee.

The committee was told that 96.5% of schools across the borough have 
reopened which equated to 136.  Five schools have partly reopened. 
There was a 90% attendance rate, and an 85% attendance rate for those 



children who had a social worker.  The Education Recovery Group met  
regularly and supported any challenges and gave regular guidance to 
schools.  

There were regular meetings for parent/carer forums.

Virtual Personal Education Plans (PEPs) have continued, these had 
reduced during the pandemic but the focus was on those transitioning.  
This half term the focus was on PEPS, gaps in learning and identification 
of where extra support could be put into place.

There had been good results from students over summer, with all 16 year 
olds moving onto the courses they had opted for. 

Out of 110 18-20-year old students, five had been recorded as Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET).

Two young people went to University.  Six students could go to University 
next year if they opted to do that.

The Committee were invited to ask any questions, there was some 
discussion on:

 The National Tutoring Programme, the detail was in development 
and there was guidance going to schools this was an item that 
could be brought back to this Committee at the next meeting; and

 For students who could potentially be left out or were further behind 
with their education, tutors could be provided as tailored support 
where needed.  Sometimes this was done via the school in-house 
and sometimes agency tutors were employed.

RESOLVED- That

a) Laura be thanked for her attendance and update to this Committee;
b) The update be received and noted;
c) An update on the National Tutoring Programme be brought back to 

the next Committee meeting.

13 VISION AND IDENTITY FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Jacquie Sims, Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection attended the meeting and advised the Committee on this item.

The Committee were advised that it would be helpful if they, as Elected 
Members, could promote the vision as widely as possible to ensure the 
outcomes for Children were received. 

The vision had been formed via the positive feedback from Office for 
Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) gave 



positive feedback on how the Council embedded the voice of the child 
within services and the responsive partnership working.  The next step for 
children and families was an overarching vision to demonstrate ambition.

As the vision became more embedded, this would support Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and the Corporate Parenting Committee to improve 
outcomes for children and young people.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and there was 
some discussion that included:

 The need for performance measures behind the vision, to be 
outcome driven so performance could be measured;

 The ambition of the Executive Director for People to reduce the 
number of children who needed to be cared for;

 Cheshire had a higher number of cared for at home children than 
other parts of country, the ambition was to reduce numbers of those 
who could safely exit care.  For those children who were in settled 
places, work was being done to explore secured special 
guardianship arrangements to assess if this was the right move for 
them and continue to assess exactly the right level of support.  This 
would be an important piece of work for team over the next few 
weeks and a more detailed overview would be available for the next 
Committee meeting.

RESOLVED- That:

a) Jacquie be thanked for her attendance and presentation;
b) That the update be received and noted; and
c) A detailed overview of the exploration of secured special 

guardianship arrangements for children in settled places to be 
brought to the next Committee meeting.

14 MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS PROSPECTUS 

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
thanked the Committee for their participation in expressing their 
preferences in relation to Member Frontline Visits.

RESOLVED-

That Jennifer Jenkins, Improvement and Development Officer will contact 
the Committee directly to advise of next steps.

15 FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

Keith Martin, Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering 
presented the Fostering Service Annual Report to the Committee to give 
an overview of the last 12-months.



The Committee heard that it had been a busy year for the service, and 
following the inspection by Ofsted there had been positives raised around 
the support and training to foster carers, however they found that Cheshire 
East had difficult engagement with foster carers, it is acknowledged this 
was during a time when Foster Carers did not have a voice within CEC.  
Since then, an external body had been employed to investigate this as an 
area of concern and Cheshire East had accepted their recommendations.

The current priority was the recruitment of foster carers.  The 
establishment of a marketing and recruitment team were part of this 
priority with a heightened communications campaign to follow, linked to 
the vision: “Together for Fostering”.

The Committee heard that from 275 enquiries there had been 54 
expressions of interest.  There were 112 Cared for Children within Cared 
for Foster Care and 57 family and friends placements- those family 
members were still subject to same foster requirements.

There had been some Issues around foster children cross boundary and 
moving school placements.

There was ongoing work to streamline work within the Fostering Service to 
enable more collective and strategic outcomes.  Currently there were three 
teams within the fostering service, the goal was to expand within the 
current staffing structure and post 18 family living team.  

The Committee were advised that the Fostering network, a close partner 
of the Council, have developed a Foster Friendly Employer programme.  
Currently if a Cheshire East member of staff who is also a Foster Carer 
needed to attend a Cared for Review or Training, there is no provision to 
enable them to attend in work time other than for them to use their own 
Annual Leave.  The Foster Friendly Employer Programme aims to change 
that.  Keith advised a paper was being drafted for the Council to consider.

There were no questions from the Committee.

The Chairman summarised that it was positive to see the 12-month 
review, there was clear ambition to increase the amount of foster carers 
for Cheshire East, and this Committee would be interested to measure the 
success on that as it is made. 

RESOLVED- That:

a) Keith Martin be thanked for his attendance and update to the 
Committee; 

b) the report be received and noted; and
c) a paper be prepared for a future Committee date on the measure of 

success in recruitment of Foster Carers and Foster Friendly 
Employers.

16 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 



Karen Chan, the Independent Reviewing Officer, attended the meeting 
and updated the Committee on the IRO Annual Report.

The key headlines from the report were:

 There had been two IRO’s joining to the team last year to address 
the high case numbers, however Children in Care figures increased 
which led to an outturn position being similar to where it was before;

 26% more reviews in 2020 than in 2019;
 98% of children over 4 contributed in some way to their review;
 62% attended the review despite creativity around thematic reviews 

from IROs to encourage more attendance.  IRO’s worked with a 
focus group to establish what the appeal of reviews would be for 
children;

 The department received an Investing in Children award for the 
second year running;

 60% of all disputes have been resolved informally;
 Ofsted noted- Whilst the department does challenge it does not 

always have an impact in changing outcomes, IRO’s were working 
to improve and change practice and standards;

 There were good examples of social workers going above and 
beyond in their role, with positive examples of best practice;

 There had been good Ofsted feedback, the child focus aspect was 
commended, but there was a need for more critical evaluation.  
IRO’s had started peer reviews to address this; and

 Last years targets were met, apart from consultation for reviews- 
there was a low return rate, however there had been a better rate of 
consultation during the pandemic.  There had been a variety of 
forms to consult with the IRO’s- teenagers liked Microsoft Teams, 
where it was important to maintain socially distanced visits with 
children.

Going forward IRO’s looked at children that had come into care, to 
scrutinise their plans and ensure the options were available to them 
and that had been fully explored.  Reunification where it was right and 
appropriate whereas challenge if it was not right.  

The Committee raised a couple of points around ensuring there was the 
capacity to meet the ambition within the team, and whether a series of 
meetings would be onerous to children.

Karen confirmed there had been recruitment of another IRO for six months 
to establish the trends in relation to the number of cases, and that the child 
could choose which part of the meeting they wanted to be in, and if 
parents were not able to be in meeting at same times, it would be 
stretched to a series of meetings.  If that works best for the child that’s 
what they do.

RESOLVED- That:



a)  Karen Chan be thanked for her attendance and presentation; and
b) the Annual Report be received and noted.

17 UPDATE ON INSPECTIONS DURING COVID-19 

Jacquie Sims, Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection advised the Committee on this item.

The Committee heard that following suspension of Office for Standards in 
Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) Inspections in March 
2020, they had now been reinstated and would follow similar themes to the 
current inspection framework, but would be in context of the national 
pandemic. 

Ordinarily the Council would have been subject to a focussed visit with a 
theme e.g. cared for children, or a targeted area inspections (JTAI) on an 
area of practice.  However, between now and the end of March 2021, 
Ofsted would be conducting an ‘assurance visit’ instead.  There would be 
ten days notice for the Council to prepare and that call is expected 
between now and March.  Officers are putting together evidence in 
readiness for a visit.

There were no further questions from the Committee.

RESOLVED-

That the update be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.32 pm

Councillor (none)


